We recorded a gain on the sale of the assets and liabilities of approximately $281.6 million during the fourth quarter of 2012. In conjunction
with the sale, we entered into two ten-year agreements with EFS: a money transfer services agreement and a MasterCard services agreement.
These agreements for ongoing activities between us and EFS are expected to result in significant continuing cash outflows. Consequently, the
sale of T-Chek's assets and liabilities did not result in the operating results of T-Chek being accounted for as a discontinued operation.

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2012, on an unaudited pro forma basis, assuming the T-Chek divestiture and the Phoenix
acquisition had closed on January 1, 2011, the results of C.H. Robinson excluding T-Chek and including Phoenix would have resulted in the
following (in thousands).

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2012, Phoenix pro forma financial information includes the following adjustments (in
thousands).

11

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

   C.H. Robinson   T-Chek   Phoenix   Combined

   As Reported   Operations   Operations   Pro Forma

Total revenues  $ 2,955,714   $ (13,354 )   $ 223,408   $ 3,165,768
Income from operations  184,914   (6,815 )   10,601   188,700
Net income  114,582   (4,275 )   6,437   116,744

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

   C.H. Robinson   T-Chek   Phoenix   Combined

   As Reported   Operations   Operations   Pro Forma

Total revenues  $ 5,507,828   $ (26,129 )   $ 406,608   $ 5,888,307
Income from operations  354,459   (12,497 )   14,937   356,899
Net income  221,082   (7,812 )   7,728   220,998

Three Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,

   2012   2012

Contractual changes in compensation  $ (5,080 )   $ (5,080 )

Additional amortization expense on identifiable intangible assets  4,067   8,133
Rent expense for new lease agreements  84   168
Depreciation on acquired building  37   75
Incremental interest expense  638   1,275
Tax effect  (262 )   (523 )

Table of Contents

The pro forma consolidated financial information was prepared for comparative purposes only and includes certain adjustments, as noted
above. The adjustments are estimates based on currently available information and actual amounts may have differed materially from these